
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 22 August 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Bob Johnson, 
Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Zoe Sykes 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
22 AUGUST 2017 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 August 2017 

 
6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 9 - 92) 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
8.   Quarterly Enforcement Update Report (Pages 93 - 112) 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
9.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 113 - 

116) 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 12 September 

2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, 
[...]
gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 

 
Planning and Highways Committee 

 
Meeting held 1 August 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), David Baker, Jack Clarkson, 

Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, Zahira Naz, 
Joe Otten, Bob Pullin (Substitute Member), Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Ian Saunders (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Law and Ian Auckland 
and Councillors Ian Saunders and Bob Pullin attended the meeting as the duly 
appointed substitutes.  Apologies for absence were also received from Councillors 
Bob Johnson, Peter Price and Zoe Sykes, but no substitutes were appointed. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 The Co-Chair, Councillor Peter Rippon, declared a personal interest in an 
application for planning permission for a single-storey extension including a raised 
patio with storage area underneath to the rear of a dwellinghouse (Re-submission 
of 17/01531/FUL) at 10 Park Terrace (Case No. 17/02139/FUL) as he knew the 
applicant’s family.  Prior to consideration of the application he vacated the Chair 
and left the room, and the Chair was occupied by Councillor Dianne Hurst for the 
rest of the meeting. 

   
3.2 Councillor Jack Clarkson declared a personal interest as a Member of 

Stocksbridge Town Council in respect of an application for planning permission for 
the use of a hairdressing salon (Class A1) as a hot food takeaway (Class A5) 
including repairs to shop front and installation of a fume extraction flue pipe to the 
rear at 352 to 354 Manchester Road, Stocksbridge (Case No. 17/02175/FUL).  He 
stated that the Town Council had considered the application, but he had not taken 
part in the discussion and would participate in its determination as he had not 
predetermined his views on the proposed development. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 July 2017 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 1.08.2017 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having (i) noted additional representations from two local Ward Councillors and 

a neighbour objecting to the proposed development and the officer’s response, as 
detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii) heard 
representations from a neighbour speaking at the meeting against the proposed 
development, an application for planning permission for the use of a hairdressing 
salon (Class A1) as a hot food takeaway (Class A5) including repairs to shop front 
and installation of a fume extraction flue pipe to the rear at 352 to 354 Manchester 
Road, Stocksbridge (Case No. 17/02175/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (c) having heard representations from the applicant’s agent speaking at the 

meeting supporting the proposed development, an application for planning 
permission for the erection of a 17xstorey/6xstorey building for use as purpose built 
student accommodation (sui generis) with ancillary amenities and associated 
access and landscaping works at St George's Close Car Park, St George's Close 
(Case No. 17/02022/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (d) having noted clarification given by the officer (i) on the reason why the 

proposed development was being considered at Committee and not under 
delegated powers and (ii) in respect of the prior approval application process and, 
as a result, the necessary correction to the report recommendation to confirm that 
prior approval of the Planning Authority was required for the proposed application, 
as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for 
prior approval to change the use of a building from a shop (Use Class A1) to a cafe 
(Use Class A3) at Crosspool Hardware, 54A Sandygate Road (Case No. 
17/01726/A3PN) be granted, conditionally;  

  
 (e) having (i) noted a correction to the report now submitted requiring Paragraph 10 

to be deleted under the Summary and Recommendation (Page 83) and (ii) heard 
representations from the applicant’s agent speaking at the meeting supporting the 
proposed development, an application for planning permission for the demolition of 
an existing office extension, alterations and extensions to an existing building to 
create eleven apartments, and the erection of a dwellinghouse and associated 
access, parking and amenities at Wake Smith & Co, 68 Clarkehouse Road (Case 
No. 17/00675/FUL) be granted conditionally; and 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 1.08.2017 

  
 (f) having heard representations from a neighbour speaking at the meeting against 

the proposed development and from the applicant speaking in support of the 
proposed development, an application for planning permission for a single-storey 
extension including a raised patio with storage area underneath to the rear of a 
dwellinghouse (Re-submission of 17/01531/FUL) at 10 Park Terrace (Case No. 
17/02139/FUL) be granted, conditionally. 

 
7.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the 
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given 
by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday 22 August, 2017 at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

  
Report of:   Chief Planning Officer 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    22/08/2017 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Chris Heeley, Lucy Bond and Michael Johnson 

(2039183) 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 Page 10



 

 

Application No. Location Page No. 
 

 

17/01443/FUL (Formerly PP-
05898056) 

Manor Boot Site At Manor Top 
Prince Of Wales Road 
Sheffield 
S2 1EU 

13 
 

 

17/00445/FUL (Formerly PP-
05801110) 

C J Osteopathy Ltd 
1 Sale Hill 
Sheffield 
S10 5BX 

47 
 

 

16/04807/FUL (Formerly PP-
05641627) 

127 Ecclesall Road 
Sheffield 
S11 8HY 

62 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To the Planning and Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 22/08/2017 
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
Case Number 

 
17/01443/FUL (Formerly PP-05898056) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 256no. dwellings, including associated 
landscaping and open space, drainage and highway 
works 
 

Location Manor Boot Site At Manor Top 
Prince Of Wales Road 
Sheffield 
S2 1EU 
 

Date Received 05/04/2017 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent MPSL Planning & Design 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 

Page 13



 

 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 
following approved documents: 

  
 Dwg. No. 15058_00 - Site Location Plan  
 Dwg. No. 15058_01 Rev. T - Proposed Site Layout (Black & White)  
 Dwg. No. 15058_02 Rev. R - Illustrative Site Layout (Colour)  
 Dwg. No. 15058_03 Rev. C - Inclusive Design Layout   
 Dwg. No. 15058_04 Rev. C - Storey Heights Layout  
 Dwg. No. 15058_05 Rev. C - Boundary Treatment Details  
 Dwg. No. 15058_06 Rev. C - Boundary Treatment Layout  
 Dwg. No. 15058_07
[...]
h the requirements of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

Site Location 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 10018816 
 

Page 25



 

LOCATION AND PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought to construct a modern residential development 
comprising 256 dwellings and associated landscaping, open space, drainage and 
highway works. The dwellings vary in size and comprise of 3 and 4 bedroom units.  
 
The application site is located on the south side of Prince of Wales Road (A6102) 
within the Manor neighbourhood to the south east of the City Centre. The site is 
situated close to Manor Top, which is an existing District Centre containing 
predominantly retail and community facilities. 
 
The site is irregular shaped and is large, covering an overall area of 11.6 Hectares. 
It is currently owned by the Council and previously contained Council Housing 
stock that was cleared several years ago.  
 
Although the houses have been demolished, the road network remains and the 
proposed development will be built around it.  
 
The site is on an east facing slope and falls gently from Prince of Wales Road to 
the Woodthorpe Ravine. It is characterised by two distinct areas: 
 
1) The northern section – comprising of brownfield land, which now appears as 
open grassland with a scattering of trees and divided by the retained crescent 
shaped roads of Fitzhubert Road and Queen Mary Road which are intersected by 
Travey Road and Fairleigh;  
 
2) The southern section – contains the Woodthorpe Ravine, an expanse of green 
open space land, including footpaths that stretches along the eastern boundary of 
the site, sits in between the northern section and existing residential streets to the 
south, east and north-east.  
 
Most of the uses positioned adjacent to the application site, and in the surrounding 
area, are low density semi-detached housing and sheltered flats. Other existing 
uses include the Former Prince Edw
[...]
ic use. 
 
Accordingly, if Members are minded to approve this application, they are also 
requested to confirm that: 
 
a. No objections are raised to the proposed stopping-up of the areas of highway 
shown hatched and heavy-black-edged on the plan 17/01443/FUL – STOP_UP, 
subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers with 
regards to such of their mains and services that may be affected. 
 
b. Legal Services are authorised to take all necessary action on the matter under 
the relevant powers contained within Section 247 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 

Page 45



 Page 46



 

 
 

 
Case Number 

 
17/00445/FUL (Formerly PP-05801110) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal External alterations and change of use of 
dwelling/osteopathic studio to 5 bed House in Multiple 
Occupation (Use Class C4), self-contained 1 bed flat 
(Use Class C3) and osteopathic studio (Use Class D1) 
(amended plans scanned on 09 June 2017) 
 

Location C J Osteopathy Ltd 
1 Sale Hill 
Sheffield 
S10 5BX 
 

Date Received 02/02/2017 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent R Bryan Planning 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. Unless required to comply with any of the following conditions, the 

development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 
approved documents received via email dated 09 June 2017: 

  
 Site/Red Line Plan Ref: 1SH-PL-01-A. 
 Site Layout Plan Ref: 1SH-PL-02-A. 
 Floor Plans Ref: 1SH-PL-03-A. 
 Elevations Ref: 1SH-PL-04-B. 
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
 

Page 47



 

Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes 
for definition) 
 
 
 
Other Pre-
[...]
 
 
Although two useable off-street parking spaces do exist on land to the north of the 
site, it is considered that given the sustainable location, in close proximity to the 
many amenities and public transport options within Broomhill Centre, a car free 
scheme would also be acceptable. In addition, a condition is being proposed to 
stop future tenants being eligible to join the adjacent residents parking scheme, 
which will discourage car ownership and mitigate any impact on the adjoining 
highways.     
 
Based on the above the scheme is being recommended for conditional approval. 

Page 61



 

 
 

 
Case Number 

 
16/04807/FUL (Formerly PP-05641627) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of car showroom and erection of a mixed-
use development comprising of 561 student 
bedspaces, commercial use of A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, 
B1a, B1b, D1 & D2 with associated car parking, 
landscaping and cycle parking (Amended Description & 
Plans) 
 

Location 127 Ecclesall Road 
Sheffield 
S11 8HY 
 

Date Received 21/12/2016 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Axis Architecture 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 26877 (03)20 Rev C 
 26877 (04)17 Rev A 
 26877 (04)18 Rev A 
 26877 (31)02 Rev A 
 26877 (31)03 Rev A 
 26877 (31)04 Rev A 
 26877 (00)00 Rev G 
 26877 (00)20 Rev V 
 26877 (02)30 Rev D 

Page 62



 

 26877 (02)31 Rev E 
 26877 (02)33 Rev D 
 26877 (02)34 Rev D 
 26877 (02)35 Rev D 
 26877 (02)36 Rev D 
 26877 (02)37 Rev D 
 26877 (02)38 Rev E 
 26877 (02)39 Rev G 
 26877 (02)40 Rev E 
 26877 (02)41 Rev G 
 26877 (02)42 Rev F 
 26877 (
[...]
o development within 8 metres of the Porter Brook Culvert. 
   
 Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and 

future occupants and to ensure safe access and egress from and to the site. 
 
31. Movement, sorting or removal of waste materials, recyclables or their 

containers in the open air and associated within the commercial units shall 
be carried out only between the hours of 0700 to 2300 Mondays to 
Saturdays and between the hours of 0900 to 2300 on Sundays and Public 
Holidays. 

   
 Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the locality and occupiers of 

adjoining property. 
 
32. Deliveries to and collections from the commercial units shall be carried out 

only between the hours of 0700 to 2300 on Mondays to Saturdays and 
between the hours of 0900 to 2300 on Sundays and Public Holidays. 

   
 Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the locality and occupiers of 

adjoining property. 
 
33. Unless alternative timeframes are agreed in writing with the Local Planning 

Authority, no building shall be occupied unless all redundant accesses have 
been permanently stopped up and reinstated to kerb and footway. 
Thereafter the means of vehicular access shall be restricted solely to the 
access point(s) indicated in the approved plans. 

   
 Reason: In the interests of the safety of road users. 
 

Page 72



 

34. Any of the hereby approved commercial uses permitted to operate within 
Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, B1a, B1b, D1 & D2 shall only operate 
between the hours of:  

  
 - 0700 hours and 2300 hours Monday to Friday  
 - 0900 hours and 2230 hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
   
 Reason: In the interest of the amenities of the local area. 
 
35. Upon completion of any measures identified in the approved Remediation 

Strategy or any approved revised Remediation Strategy a Validation Report 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall 
not be brought into use until the Validation Report has been approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The Validation Report shall be 
prepared in accordance with Contaminated Land Report CLR11 
(Environment Agency 2004) and Sheffield City Council policies relating to 
validation of capping measures and validation of gas protection measures. 

  
 Reason:  In order to ensure that any contamination of the land is properly 

dealt with. 
 
36. There shall be no gates or barriers erected at the means of access to the 

site. 
   
 Reason:  To ensure access is available at all times. 
 
37. The Local Planning Authority shall be notified in writing when the landscape 

works are completed. 
   
 Reason:  To ensure that the Local Planning Authority can confirm when the 

maintenance periods specified in associated conditions/condition have 
commenced. 

 
38. At no time shall more than 50% of the commercial floor space associated 

with the hereby approved A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, B1a, B1b, D1 & D2 units be in 
use for any of the following use classes, or as any combination of the 
following use classes: 

              
 a) Use Class A3 (Cafes/Restaurants). 
 b) Use Class A4 (Public Houses).  
 c) Use Class A5 Use (Hot Food Takeaways).  
              
 Reason: In the interests of the living conditions of surrounding residents and 

to help ensure the vibrancy of the District Shopping Centre. 
     
 
Attention is Drawn to the Following Directives: 
 
1. The Local Planning Authority has dealt with the planning application in a 

positive and proactive manner and sought solutions to problems where 

Page 73



 

necessary in accordance with the requirements of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
2. The applicant is advised that the signage indicated on the submitted 

drawings is not approved as part of this permission and will require separate 
Advertisement Consent.  To discuss arrangements for obtaining such 
consent, and to request application forms, the applicant should contact 
Development M
[...]
Ballast Phoenix 
Ltd, 2 Beeley 
Wood Lane, S6 
1QT 

Condition 8 relating to 
operating times and 
condition 21 relating to 
height limits are not 
being complied with as 
required by planning 
permission  

23/01/2017 08/08/2017 – Applications have been submitted 
(16/04644/FUL and 16/04589/EIA) to address the BCN 
issues, Applications currently pending consideration 
further enforcement action to be held in abeyance until 
applications have been determined. 21/04/2017 – BCN 
served 06/02/2017 takes effect and compliance within 28 days 
from when it was served (17/00029/ENBC – JB) 

2.  Little Intake 
Farm, 
Woodhead 
Road, 
Grenoside, S35 
8RS 

Unauthorised alterations 
and change of use of 
barn to a dwellinghouse 
 
Unauthorised use of 
land for storage of 
builders materials 
Non-compliance with 
conditions of planning 
permission 
13/03412/FUL 
 
Illegal signage 

22/11/2016 08/08/2017 - EN, BCN and S225 Notice being drafted. 
(16/00190/ENBC – LB) 

3.  White Acres 
Farm, Spout 
Lane, S6 6EF 

Unauthorised alterations 
and change of use of 
barn to a dwellinghouse 

22/11/2016 08/08/2017 – A Public enquiry has been opened on 
13/06/2017 and has been adjourned to 21/11/2017. 
21/04/2017 – EN has been served on 06/01/2017 and an 
appeal has been made against the EN and Planning decision 
(15/04365/FUL. (15/00607/ENUHD – LB)  

4.  72 Roebuck 
Road, S6 3GQ 

Unauthorised 
commercial use of land, 
including the provision 
of an unauthorised 

28/06/2016 08/08/2017 – Works have been done as required in the EN – 
NFA. 21/04/2017 – EN has not been complied with statement 
being done for prosecution. 17/10/2016 – EN has been served 
on 19/08/2016 and came into effect on the 19/09/2016.  

P
age 109



NO 
 

SITE 
 

BREACH DATE OF 
AUTHORITY  

CURRENT SITUATION 

shipping container (15/00431/ENCHU  - AW) 

5.  110 Bolsover 
Road, S5 

Unauthorised external 
wall insulation added to 
front and rear walls of 
house in breach of the 
materials condition in 
the planni
[...]
n for the 
demolition of existing garage and erection of dwellinghouse at the curtilage Of 
47 Glenalmond Road Sheffield S11 7GX (Case No 17/00907/FUL) 
 

(ii) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to not approve details for an application 
to approve details in relation to condition 4 (outdoor furniture), 5 (cafe 
screens) and 6 (internal layout and obscure glazing) as imposed by planning 
permission 15/03537/FUL at Kiosk 1The Moor Sheffield S1 4PF (Case No 
15/03537/COND3)  
 

(iii) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to grant part refuse part advertisement 
consent for Sign A - Internally illuminated Wall panel  Signs B to O- Re-
signage of car dealership at Mercedes Benz Sheffield Road Tinsley Sheffield 
S9 2FZ (Case No 17/01009/ADV) 
 

(iv) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to refuse planning permission for the 
erection of a first floor extension over existing garage to form additional living 
accommodation at 35 Farnaby Drive Sheffield S35 4NY (Case No 
17/00101/FUL)  
 

(v) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to grant conditionally advertisement 
consent for the replacement of 2no. existing illuminated 48-sheet advertising 
displays with 2no. 48-sheet digital LED advertising displays at JCDecaux 
Advertising No 119 01 45 Metres Southwest Of 1 Vantage Drive 
Sheffield Road Tinsley Sheffield S9 1RE (Case No 17/01765/ADV) 
 

 
 

Page 114



3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the report be noted 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rob Murfin 
Chief Planning Officer                          22 August 2017 
  
 
 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Plan Apps Report

	8 Quarterly Enforcement Update Report
	Enforcement Update Report

	9 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 22 August 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, 

David Baker, Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, 
Bob Johnson, Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Zoe Sykes and Bob Pullin (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Roger Davison and 
Councillor Bob Pullin attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Michelle Cook declared a personal interest as a local Ward Councillor 
for the area in an application for planning permission for external alterations and 
change of use of dwelling/osteopathic studio to 5 bed house in Multiple 
Occupation (Use Class C4), self-contained 1 bed flat (Use Class C3) and 
osteopathic studio (Use Class D1) (amended plans scanned on 9 June 2017) at 
CJ Osteopathy Ltd, 1 Sale Hill (Case No. 17/00445/FUL). Councillor Cook stated 
that she had not declared her position on the application and came to the meeting 
with an open mind. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 August 2017 were 
approved as a correct record subject to an amendment to paragraph 3.1 to 
replace the words “applicant‟s family” with the word “objectors” to read „The Co-
Chair, Councillor Peter Rippon, declared a personal interest in an application for 
planning permission for a single-storey extension including a raised patio with 
storage area underneath to the rear of a dwellinghouse  (re-submission of 
17/01531/FUL) at 10 Park Terrace (Case No. 17/02139/FUL) as he knew the 
objectors.‟ 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 22.08.2017 

Page 2 of 3 
 

6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) subject to an amendment to condition 2, the inclusion of an additional condition 

and an additional directive and, following consideration of additional landscape 
information, all as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an 
application for planning permission for erection of 256 no. dwellings, including 
associated landscaping and open space, drainage and highway works at Manor 
Boot Site at Manor Top, Prince of Wales Road (Case No. 17/01443/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally; 

  
 (c) following consideration of representations at the meeting from two local 

residents speaking against the application and from the applicant‟s agent 
speaking in favour of the application, consideration of an application for planning 
permission for external alterations and change of use of dwelling/osteopathic 
studio to 5 bed house in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4), self-contained 1 bed 
flat (Use Class C3) and osteopathic studio (Use Class D1) (amended plans 
scanned on 9 June 2017) at CJ Osteopathy Ltd, 1 Sale Hill (Case No. 
17/00445/FUL) be deferred pending a visit to the site; and 

  
 (c) subject to (i) an altered condition 2 and associated drawings and, following 

consideration of additional representations and updated Environment Agency 
comments and condition, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, and (ii) subject to an amendment to condition 13 under section b) 
„Highway Improvements‟ to read „Highway Improvements - Site entrance from 
Clarence Lane and Harrow Street and Improvements to cycle facilities along 
Ecclesall Road Frontage‟ as outlined by the officer at the meeting, an application 
for planning permission for demolition of car showroom and erection of a mixed-
use development comprising of 561 student bedspaces, commercial use of A1, 
A2, A3, A4, A5, B1a, B1b, D1 & D2 with associated car parking, landscaping and 
cycle parking (amended description and plans) at 127 Ecclesall Road (Case No. 
16/04807/FUL) be granted, conditionally. 

 
7.   
 

QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 

7.1 The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report giving an update on the progress of 
enforcement cases being undertaken in respect of development across the City 
and provided further information in response to Members‟ questions. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That (a) the information now reported be noted and (b) the Chief 

Planning Officer be requested to email Members of the Committee with latest 
enforcement updates in relation to Salt Box Lane, Thornbridge Industrial Estate, 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 22.08.2017 

Page 3 of 3 
 

Langsett Avenue, Adams Express and the Middlewood Tavern, Middlewood Lane. 
 
8.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the 
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given 
by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
9.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m on 
Tuesday 12 September 2017 at the Town Hall. 

 


